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BELING
CONSULTANTS
Professional Engineering and Environmental Services

April 1, 1997

SUBJECT: CLINTON COUHl~"ftt;A
SANITARY

. {

PERMIT. 0: 23-SDP-2-74C (West Site)
OUR LE: 21352-B-10,897-32

Iowa Department of Natural Resources
Henry A. Wallace Building
900 East Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Attn: Mr. Cyrus Rustin, Environmental Engineer
Solid Waste Section

Enclosed please find the follbv~;J..k·nmfo2!r]Jm:m1l·ioo-faf"tt1reeClinton County Sanitary Disposal Projects for the
period of June 1996 through December-1996.

Gentlemen:

1. Semi-annual engineering inspection reports.
2. Analytical results of the semi-annual groundwater well sampling of the West Site.
3. Monitoring well sampling forms.

If you have any questions or comments, or if you require' additional information, please contact this
office.

Very truly yours,

BELING CONSULTANTS, INC.

~~~
Robert G. Meyer, P.E. - L.S.
Vice President
Iowa Reg. #6788 / expires 12/31/97

enc / pmd
cc: Charles Goddard, Adm. - CCASWA (w/enc)

Iowa DNR, Regional Office - Washington, IA (w/enc)
B.J.Fetter - Beling

Davenport • Moline • Chicago • Joliet • Peoria • Beloit • Columbus

1218 E. 37th Street, Suite Two, Davenport, Iowa 52807 • (319) 386-0517
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BELING
CONSULTANTS
Professional Engineering and Environmental Services

November 8, 1996

Mr. Paul Reimers
Clinton County Area Solid Waste Agency
P.O.Box 996
Clinton, Iowa 52732

SUBJECT: CLINTON COUNTY SANITARY LANDFILL - MONTHLY REPORT
OUR FILE: 21310-B-10,897-29

Dear Mr. Reimers:

On November 6, 1996, Chuck Goddard and I observed the East and West Landfill Sites.

EAST LANDFILL SITE:

1. Satisfactory placement of refuse is occurring on the west side of Ravine #6.

2. The final cover has been completed on all of Ravine #5.

3. The new wet weather area is designated west of the haul road in Ravine #6 for Winter
operations.

4. The haul road is in good condition, and has progressed west and south into Ravine #6.

5. The outlet ditch is in good condition; erosion is under control.

6. The small rills on the south side of the Ravine #5 berm have been corrected, and the seeding
is becoming well established.

7. No standing water was observed in the working area.

8. Collection facilities are running smoothly, and designated areas appear orderly.

9. The demolition wood will be chipped on Tuesday, November 12, 1996.

10. Beling will perform monitoring well measure-downs next week.

11. No areas of non-conformance were noted.

Davenport • Moline.· Chicago • Joliet • Peoria • Beloit • Columbus

1218 E. 37th Street, Suite Two, Davenport, Iowa 52807 • (319) 386-0517



Mr. Paul Reimers
Clinton County Area Solid Waste Agency
Nowm~r~1006 .-
Page 2

j 1. Contractor has been submitting a monthly operating and maintenance report each month.

WEST LANDFILL SITE:

1. Erosion has stabilized along the northeast swale.

2. Erosion has been drastically reduced along the south swale.

3. Three straw bale ditch checks should be placed in the south swale, equally spaced from the
berm to the toe of the dike.

4. Some minor bare spots and sparse vegetative cover were noted west of the cut-off berm. A no-
till drilled overseeding is recommended.

5. A small low-spot has developed along the west side of the cut-off berm. This area holds a small
amount of water and needs to be filled.

6. No visible signs of leachate or gas were observed.

7. No other areas of non-conformance were noted.

8. A large erosion-sinkhole has developed along the entrance road 300 feet east of the waste area.
This is not related to landfill closure, but should be filled or marked for safety purposes.

9. Beling will perform monitoring well measure-downs next week.

Sincerely,

BELING CONSULTANTS, INC.

Project Engineer

pmd
cc: Chuck Goddard - CCASWA

Rittmer Excavating, Inc.
R.G.Meyer - BelingjMoline

BELINGCONSULTANTS
....~: --=.



GROUNDW ATER SAMPLING RECORD
PROJECT # WELL # frllJ-lPROJECT NAME etA 5/.,()!l

LOCATION WfZ, 5,'k
iCE et me-FIELD CREW

SAMPLE 10 #

DATE 1-)'7--1{;INITIAL DEPTH TO WATER _________ (FT) TIME

FIELD CREW R.E Ltme
DATE Cf;)''74&

(INITIALS)

I\}Y5
PURGING DATA

WELL - STICKUP -4.,..- () (FT) .DIAMETER _----='--_ (IN)

___ -=H/A (FT MSL)

18~~J (FT)

WATER SuRF ACE ELEVATION 1'YIz (FT MSL)

PURGiNG METHOD __ 3>--' =/l-,-"~,-,-/~",--,ft,,,,-- _

REF.PT. ELEVATION WELL DEPTH

DEPTH TO WATER

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT

DEPTH TO WATER

BOREHOLE VOLUME

1,MINUTES AT A RATE OF(, lei 1 /J1(sf
GPM VOLUME PURGeDWELL PURGeD FOR

WEA THER CONDITIONS
/

START TIME

~o
18'·8),

II~)2
It 9
5

SAMPLING DATA FIELD CREW ?Eer t7lC-
OATE 1-:).23&

(INITi;:L:.-j

""If [i
PSiS

METHOD

START TIME

CDOR AND PHYSiCAL APPEARANCE OF 'tV;\TER

-----------;T"l--..,...--.-----.,.-~-------------------

..------------ -----------------------_._--WEA THER CONDITIONS

EVACUA TION/ST A81L1ZATION TEST DATA

pH
UNITS

I-----.----------,--------.-------,-------""T------.----.---

INITIALS
WATER
LEVEL
(FT)

SPECFiC
CONDUCTANCE
(umho/cm)

TEMPERATURE
(DEGREE:S C)

TIME

ISOS I I IS 3R
II, C;1510 I 7: J,~

CLJMLJLATIVE
VOLUME REMOVED

(GALLONS)

I (/t-'

REMARKS

BELING
CONSULTANTS LABORA TORY SAMPLES CONSIGNED TO

SIGNATURE(S) ASSURING DATA ACCURACY
.~ ( /

v /J/ffi~
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD
PROJECT # WELL #PROJECT NAME etA 5UJ ,4

LOCATION Wt2t 5/1f
iCE et me-

SAMPLE 10 #

FIELD CREW

TIME(FT)

eX (IN)

(FT MSL)

(FT)

(FT MSL)

INITIAL DEPTH TO WATER

FIELD CREW RE d""me
DATE Cl-)r-1c.

(INITIALS)

/7'5Q
PURGING DATA

W!::LL - STICKUP ...-v () (FT) .DIAMETE.~

N/A

DEPTH TO WATER i0 I ( 5
WA TER SURFACE ELEVA TlON -1"....,'0~11;.-----

BIJJr'tZ

WELL DEPTH

DEPTH TO WATER

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT

REF.PT. ELEVATION

BOREHOLE VOLUMEPURGiNG METHOD 10
~ MINUTES AT A RATE OF

[, (d , /Yltsf
GPM VOLUME PURGEDWELL PURGED FOR

WEA THER CONDITIONS
/

FIELD CREW KE er I'7l G
'l-)7--qc~

',: ;;-dALS)

-15/5
SAMPLING DATA

START TIMEDATE

METHOD

ODOR AND Pl-iYSICAL APPEARANCE CF VIATEK .

WEA THER CONDITiONS
f------------,-----------------------------

EVACUA TION/sT ABILIZA Tim: EST DATA

WATER
LEVEL
(FT)

CUMULATIVE
VOLL'ME REMOVED

(GALLONS)
I INITIA_S

SPECiFIC
CO~,DUCTANCE
:umr.o/cm)

pH
UNITS

TEMPERATlJRE
(DEGREES C)

TiME

-~I 5
I hP;

I 10&5l.'iJOO I
I 515/0

IV7
I

R!::MARKS

BELING
CONSULTANTS LABCRA TORY SAMPLES CONSiGNED TO

SIGNATURE(S) ASSURING DATA ACCURACY
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PROJECT NAME Ct ;15ltJ Ii PROJECT # cJ[3lD WELL # !YllJ-3 P
LOCATION Wt7t 5'/; SAMPLE 10 #'-<
FIELD CREW iCE' ff rn6
INITIAL DEPTH TO WATER (FT) DATE Cf - c27--Q {; TIME

PURGING DATA FIELD CREW REd"' me (INITIALS)

WELL - STICKUP .-'Vd- (FT) ,DIAMETEH eX (IN) DATE 0;)'7-1& START TIME 0150

REF.PT. ELEVATION N/A (FT MSL) WELL DEPTH
53 (FT)

DEPTH TO WATER - }3 t7 t-I (FT) DEPTH TO WATER /3.7Y (FT)

WATER SURFACE ELEVATION
l'ffl (FT MSL) WATER COLUMN HEIGHT

39/;)(; (FT)

PURGiNG METHOD J)4J-t!Z BOREHOLE VOLUME
t, L~ (GAL)

WELL PURGED FOR ~M1NUTES AT A RATE OF _ GPM VOLUME PURGED If (GAL)

WEA THER CONDITIONS (,!d, /Y!/sf WELL PURGED "CRY"? P(YES DNO
/

SAMPLING DA Th FIELD CREW Kceft7lG (INITIALS)

INITIAL DEPTH TO WATER 51 (FT) DATE Cj\J7- 9c.~ STAF:T TIME 103Q
B:/ - --

METHOD 'S:~IIY!G
COGR AND P}-iYSICAL APP::ARANCE OF WATER

Zj;JIWE:..Tr;ER CONDITIONS rniil/ .-

---
EV ACUA TION/ST A21LlZA TION TEST OAT A

I

TiME pH
SPECIFIC WATER CCMULATIVE

ICONDUCTANCE TEMPERATURE LEVEL VGLL'ME REMOVED INITIALS
UNITS (DEGREES C)(umno/cm) (FT) (GALLONS)

{010 I {.Vi I jfO_¥ I (0, ra I & taz'
lt5J5

. ....

I /;.7/ I . 11)&9 /0,7 I 1)";' I /1 I-~
I I I I'" r

i

I I I I f

I I I I I
I I I I I
I I I I I
I I I I I I

R::MA~KS

r -C;;;q ,

BELING ~ /1/7LABORATORY SAMPLES CONSiGNED TO ....
CONSULTANTS SIGNATURE(S) ASSURING DATA ACCURACY

V //I/A '1/
/ / 1/ /v """"~S>O

0_. _._ -- . ~- (

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD
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GROUNDW ATER SAMPLING RECORD
WELL # ffPJ- 3

PROJECT NAME etA 5LV /I
LOCATION Wtcz,. 5/1f

iCE ¢ me,
PROJECT #

SAMPLE 10 #

FIELD CREW

INITIAL DEPTH TO WATER _________ (FT) TIME

FIELD CREW RE <tme
DATE 0)1-1&

PURGING DATA

WELL - STICKUP ..-v d- (FT) .DIAMETE.~ 0(
REFPT. ELEVATION _. N-'--~~A;;----_
DEPTH TO WATER 1·37
WATER SURFACE ELEVA nON ''917
PURGiNG METHOD __ J3:l..-.L!.I1~(.~'{T'.'::.Je~ -

(IN)

(FT MSl)

(FT)

(FT MSL)

WELL DEPTH

DEPTH TO WATER

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT

BOREHOLE VOLUME

~ MINUTES AT A RATE OF(, Id ) lJ1(sf
G?M VOLUME PURGc:D

WELL PURGED "CRY"? 0 YES

WELL PURGED FOR

'ilEA THER CONDITIONS

(INITIALS)

09¥~-

SAMPLING DATA FIELD CREW KE er t7?C-
OATE f{.J7-16

(INITIALS)

Iv 70

ODOR AND Pl-iYSICAL APPEARANC<: GF VIATE2

START TIM,:

METHOD

~ -1WEA THE.~ CONDITIONS

EVACUATION/ST ABIL!Z~ T!!)i'~ TEST OATA

TEMPERAlURE
(DEGREES C)

WATER C'...'MULATIVE
LEVEL VGLL'ME REMOVED
(FT) (GALLONS)

I J
I JR, tf 5

I
I I
I I

I
I I
I I

I SPECiFIC

I
CONDUCTANCE

(umno/cm)
pH

UNITS

I /1&9
I 1/1 S If. 6in J~ I

I
i INITiALS

I

BELINGCONSULTANTS LA80RA TORY SAMPLES CONSiGNED TO

SiG,'lA iURE(S) ASSURING DATA ACCURACY / ./1//

v ( .f/
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PROJECT NAME CC A 5UJA PROJECT # c1l3l0 WELL # fl1lJ-3BR
LOCATION WtZ-r 5'k SAMPLE 10 #,~
FIELD CREW iCE tf «10
INITIAL DEPTH TO WATER (FT) DATE Cf - J.7--Q {; TIME

. PURGING DATA FIELD CREW . R.Ed"' me (INITIALS)

WELL - STICKUP ...-vJ. (FT) ,DIAMETEH eX. (IN) DATE £;)(-1& START TIME {VL/O

REF.PT. ELEVATION N/A (FT MSL) WELL DEPTH /83 (FT)

DEPTH TO WATER 58.05 (FT) DEPTH TO WATER 5f~o5 (FT)

WATER SURFACE ELEVATION
1'9fl (FT MSL) WATER COLUMN HEIGHT IJ. 5 (FT)

PURGING METHOD J),KJ~ (rlC BOREHOLE VOLUME 021.~ (GAL)

WELL PURGED FOR ~ MINUTES AT A RATE OF GPM VOLUME PURGeD ..3;( (GAL)

WEATHER CONDITIONS '[l/d) /illS! WELL PURGED "DRY"? DYES ~NO

SAMPLING DATA FIELD CREW KEer/77,r: (INITIALS)-- 9-J7-C/{P 1115INITIAL DEPTH TO WATER (FT) DATE STAS ~ TIME

,,73At>?e - .-

METHOD

ODOR AND Pf-iYSlCAL APPEARANCE GF' WAE~aUWE;..THER CONDITIONS m?iyY
.- .--

EVACUATION/Sf ARILIZATION TEST OATA
I

pH SPECiFIC WATER Ct.JML'LA' IVE

ITIME CONDUCTANCE TEMPERATURE LEVEL VOLUME :~E~IOVED INITIALS
UNITS (umho/cm) (DEGREES C) (FT) (GALLOiIS) ~

11/10 ' I 7.73 I fn39 I IJ~~ I 02/ I~v
//;).5 I 7!P:J- I hlt/ I !d.-.O I I rlG I~

I

// 'It) 7, l r:; I tJo(;; I IleR I ...1~ r~//I
I I I I

~ :(/1'-

I I I
I I I I I

I I I
I I I I

REMARKS

r 5;;;;'1 .
EELING LABORATORY SAMPLES CONSiGNED TO ./'//! //CONSULTANTS SiGNATURE(S) ASSURING DATA ACCURACY

r;/A/p~
1./ ,...... / """--""'''''

t ,Y .

GROUNDW ATER SAMPLING RECORD



GROUNDW ATER SAMPLING RECORD
PROJECT NAME C C, ;t5(;J A PROJECT # 02(3/0 WELL # tn 1Jj-'(
LOCATION ~X)e7 + 5'd-e SAMPLE 10 #

FIELD CREW ICE e£ rn~
INITIAL DEPTH TO WATER .s95 (FT) DATE 1-~&-Clh TIME /3i(5

PURGING DATA FIELD CREW ICE EI /llC (INITIALS)

WELL - STICKUP
'VJ.- (FT) ,DIAMETER :J (IN) DATE 0/ -Jt -4G· START TIME /3'-15

REF.PT. ELEVATION NOl (FT MSL) WELL DEPTH ~ 2& (FT)

DEPTH TO WATER 3,CfS (FT) DEPTH TO WATER 3tj6 (FT)

WATER SURFACE ELEVATION 'VA (FT MSL) WATER COLUMN HEIGHT 02.:1.05 (FT)

~Rft;lftz
,

~f~7PURGING METHOD BOREHOLE VOLUME (GAL)

WELL PURGED FOR MINUTES AT A RATE OF GPM VOLUME PURGED ;; (GAL)

WEA THER CONDITIONS Cold. W;fI. dL/ L:i tel ~ WELL PURGED "DRY"? %YES ~O
/ 7

SAMPLING DATA FIELD CREW Ke c{'~ (INITIALS)

025:,).. 9~c)&-ClC t5#!!>INITIAL DEPTH TO ~R ~h (FT) DATE START TIME
_. 1l{d.(J

METHOD \JjA-I"C'e
ODOR AND PHYSICAL APPEARANCE OF WATER

!l_
WEA THER CONDITIONS ~(d /A/indy' f2C(~

. EVACUA IION/ST ABILIZA TION TEST DATA

pH
SPECIFIC WATER CUMULATIVE

TIME CONDUCTANCE TEMPERATURE LEVEL VOLUME REMOVED INITIALS
UNITS (umho/cm) (DEGREES C) (FT) (GALLONS)

1..5fkJ I 7.3/ d. '/Y /.;2, I 0 Id--'~
/~"1j I::.. /~.j?-. rJ.61 (J,z.- 2 ~/c:

I I t<--
I

I

I I

REMARKS

~!J14 •
HELING

LABORA TORY SAMPLES CONSIGNED TO /7 /:J /1CONSULTANTS '--"'" q /~/,g;~
SIGNATURE(S) ASSURING OATA ACCURACY.. - / / 1...- y- ~"""~'-- "- .• . C·... ~/ .. , --l iJ



GROUNDW ATER SAMPLING RECORD
PROJECT #PROJECT NAME eo A 5w A

LOCATION lJ it?! 5>7;
FIELD CREW '" lZE d'

_________ (FT) DATEINITIAL DEPTH TO 'IIATER

FIELD CREW I2E 4" /Jl C!-
OATE rJt1~

PURGING DATA
-1....- n

WELL - STICKUP ex
REF.PT. ELEVATION

DEPTH TO WATER

WATER SURFACE ELEVATION

PURGING METHOD

WELL DEPTH

DEPTH TO 'IIATER

'IIATER COLUMN HEIGHT

BOREHOLE VOLUME

GPM VOLUME PURGED

WELL PURGED "DRY"? 0 YES

WELL PURGED FOR

WEA THER CONDITIONS

WELL #

SAMPLE ID #

TIME

START TIME

SAMPLING DATA FIELD CREW R0: d me,
1-J£. - tJGDATE

j .ODOR AND PHYSICAL APPEARANCE OF VIATEK

START TIME

(INITIALS)

13'16

(INITIALS)

1'{2S

'ilEA THER CONDITIONS

EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA

WATER
LEVEL
(FT)

pH SPECIFIC
TIME CONDUCTANCE TEMPERATURE

UNITS (umho/cm) (DEGREES C)

7,3g 155& I t)/S
"/'d- '7 Ir; 'f? /Jl5
-7. (~'! 15,q /d.5

I

CUMULATIVE
VOLUME REMOVED

(GALLONS)
I IMTIALS

t

I -;;
Ii

REMARKS

BELING
CONSULTANTS LASORA TORY SAMPLES CIJNSIGNED TO

SiGNATURE(S) ASSURING DA~A ACCURACY --
//.IV '"



GROUNDW ATER SAMPLING RECORD
PROJECT NAME Ce ,4 5ltlII
LOCATION Wttz-,- 5/tf

iCE ¢ m6
PROJECT # tl1lJ-5WELL #

SAMPLE ID #

FIELD CREW
DATE Q-).7,,,,10 TIMEINITIAL DEPTH TO WATER _________ (FT)

FIELD CREW RE etme
DATE CfJr!/Gl

(INITIALS)

153v
PURGING DATA

WELL - STICKUP ...-v d- (FT) ,DIAMETER (IN)

REF.PT. ELEVATION N/A (FT MSL)

DEPTH TO WATER -=<J=---.-=~~'" ~~ (FT)

WA TER SURFACE ELEVATION ''0l (FT MSL)

J3.KlJT'1ZPURGING METHOD

START TIME

)'1. 5
:f.G,

5.9
IZ

WELL DEPTH

DEPTH TO WATER

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT

BOREHOLE VOLUME

WELL PURGED FOR

WEA THER CONDITIONS

SAMPLING DATA

METHOD

___ GPM VOLUME PURGED:bMINUTES AT A RATE OF( Id, /nIsi WELL PURGED "DRY"? 0 YES
/

Ife 7r?
FIELD CREW KE er 1'71C-
OATE 1-;)./-%

(INITIALS)

!l.(()Q

ODOR AND PHYSICAL APPEARANCE OF WATER

WEA THER CONDITIONS

START TIME

EVACUA TION/ST A81L1ZA TION TEST DATA

. TIME

i33S

pH
UNITS

&.,5 ~)

SPECIFIC
CONDUCTANCE
(umho/cm)

t3LfO

T(DEEMCPRE'EREASTUCR)[""'-f.~co_~~(AFTT[) ~ _-"';"'7'Ct:tCJNIUMtE-U~~~~ED'.,,_11 INITIALS
(CALLONS) ".~-

(~. ,/q jt J-/ !~;S J/<7R I 3 ZtY:-
I I ('

REMARKS

BELING
CONSULTANTS LABORATORY SAMPLES CON~GNED TO

SIGNATURE(S) ASSURING.;DATA ACCURACY
.

--. /".. -
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD
PROJECT NAME etA 5/.J.J A
LOCATION w&z, 5,'k

iCE tf me-
ffllJ-SBRPROJECT # WELL #

SAMPLE 10 #

INITIAL DEPTH TO WATER _________ (FT)
FIELD CREW

PURGING DATA

WELL - STICKUP ~:J- (FT) ,DIAMETE."l 0< (iN)

REFPT. EL£VATION N/A (FT MSL)

DEPTH TO WATER 3'5.3 6 _ (FT)

WATER SURFACE ELEVATION 1'01 (FT MSL)

PURGING METHOD _--:J)l..L!.:I4~~~1r::...L/Zlo<.-_-'-- _
~ MINUTES AT A RATE OF(, Id ' /Ylisf

WELL PURGeD FOR

WEA THER CONDITIONS
/

SAMPLING DATA

DATE Q-)'7--1{; TIME

FIELD CREW RE <t me (INITIALS)

DATE CfJ-i-1C. START TIME 1330
~/?vr.. /31WELL DEPTH ~.. - (FT)

DEPTH TO WATER 3'3~35' (FT)

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT 17.05 (FT)

BOREHOL:: VOLUME !,.~2 (GAL)

GPM VOLUME PURGm· 026 (GAL)

WELL PURGED "DRY"? 0 YES WNO

FIELD CREW KE er 177C-
OATE r-XZ1{;

(iNITIALS)

li/3Q I
ODOR AND Pf-iYSICAL APPEARANCE OF WATE~

START TIME

METHOD

If- .... ----lWEA THER CONDITIONS

EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST D,t,:- A

I TEMPERATURE
(DEGREES C)

TIME pH
SPECiFIC

CONDUCTArKE.UNITS (umno/cm)

IL!LJ5 I l,N I tfq3
ILf~ I ~1.L( d. qif'!
i If t:;C; /, .. 'g7f I 95&
~ I

I
I I

I
I I

REMARKS

I (I(~

,
i

I- INITIALS
WATER
LEVEL

(FT)

I CL:MULATIVE
'I VOLUME REMOVED

(GALLeNS)

I /fu
I rJl

I

BELING
CONSULTANTS SiGNATURE(S) ASSURING DATA ACCURACY

1 1/



BELING
CONSUL TANTS

LABORATORY REPORT·
October 17, 1996

Professional Planning and Engineering - Environmental Laboratory

Mr. Brett Fetter
Beling Consultants, Inc.

Lab No. 78420
Job No. 21310
Received: September 27, 1996
Clinton County Landfill - West Landfill
Collection Point: West Landfill - MW-3
Collected: September 27, 1996

,

Ammonia Nitrogen, mg/L <0.05 ~1~
I

Chemical Oxygen, mg/L 7

Chloride, mg/L <5

Dissolved Iron, mg/L 0.03

Total Phenols, mg/L 0.005

Total Organic Halogens, mg/L <0.005

Moline· Chicago· Joliet· Peoria· Beloit· Davenport· Columbus

<-Heling Building 1001- 16th Street Moline, IL 61265 (309) 757-9800 Fa



BELING
CONSULTANTS

LABORATORY REPORT·
October 17, 1996

Professional Planning and Engineering - Environmental Laboratory

Mr. Brett Fetter
Beling Consultants, Inc.

Lab No. 78421
Job No. 21310
Received: September 27, 1996
Clinton County Landfill - West Landfill
Collection Point: West Landfill - MW-3D
Collected: September 27, 1996
Ammonia Nitrogen, mg/L 0.42
Chemical Oxygen, mg/L 183
Chloride, mg/L <5
Dissolved Iron, mg/L 0.25

Total Phenols, mg/L 0.066
Total Organic Halogens, mg/L <0.005

Beling Building 1001 - 16th Street Moline, IL 61265 (309) 757-9800 Fa

Moline· Chicago· Joliet· Peoria· Beloit· Davenport· Columbus



BELING
CONSULTANTS

LABORATORY REPORT·
October 17, 1996

Professional Planning and Engineering - Environmental Laboratory

Mr. Brett Fetter
Beling Consultants, Inc.

Lab No. 78422
Job No. 21310
Received: September 27, 1996
Clinton County Landfill - West Landfill
Collection Point: West Landfill - MW-3BR
Collected: September 27, 1996
Ammonia Nitrogen, mg/L 1.49
Chemical Oxygen, mg/L 112
Chloride, mg/L <5
Dissolved Iron, mg/L 0.11
Total Phenols, mg/L <0.005
Total Organic Halogens, mg/L <0.005

Moline' Chicago' Joliet· Peoria' Beloit· Davenport· Columbus

Beling-Building 1001·- 16th Street Moline, IL 61265 (309) 757-9800



BELING
CONSUL TANTS

LABORATORY REPORT·
October 17, 1996

Professional Planning and Engineering - Environmental Laboratory

Mr. Brett Fetter
Beling Consultants, Inc.

Lab No. 78423
Job No. 21310
Received: September 27, 1996
Clinton County Landfill - West Landfill
Collection Point: West Landfill - MW-5
Collected: September 27, 1996
Ammonia Nitrogen, mg/L 0.31
Chemical Oxygen, mg/L 18
Chloride, mg/L 214
Dissolved Iron, mg/L 0.85
Total Phenols, mg/L 0.024

Total Organic Halogens, mg/L 0.038

Moline· Chicago· Joliet· Peoria· Beloit· Davenport· Columbus

"" Beling Building "1-0Q1--16th Street Moline, IL 61265 (309) 757-9800



BELING
CONSULTANTS

LABORATORY REPORT'
October 17, 1996

Professional Planning and Engineering - Environmental Laboratory

Mr. Brett Fetter
Beling Consultants, Inc.

Lab No. 78424
Job No. 21310
Received: September 27, 1996
Clinton County Landfill - West Landfill
Collection Point: West Landfill - MW-5BR
Collected: September 27, 1996
Ammonia Nitrogen, mg/L 0.74
Chemical Oxygen, mg/L <2
Chloride, mg/L 12
Dissolved Iron, mg/L 0.90
Total Phenols, mg/L <0.005
Total Organic Halogens, mg/L <0.005

Moline· Chicago· Joliet· Peoria· Beloit· Davenport· Columbus

: . Beling Building 1001 - 16th Street Moline, IL 61265 (309) 757-9800 F



BELING
CONSULTANTS

LABORATORY REPORT·
October 17, 19~6

Professional Planning and Engineering - Environmental Laboratory

Mr. Brett Fetter
Beling Consultants, Inc.

Lab No. 78425
Job No. 21310
Received: September 27, 1996
Clinton County Landfill - West Landfill
Collection Point: West Landfill - MW-1
Collected: September 27, 1996
Ammonia Nitrogen, mg/L 0.16
Chemical Oxygen, mg/L 6

Chloride, mg/L <5
Dissolved Iron, mg/L 0.09
Total Phenolst mg/L 0.007
Total Organic Halogens, mg/L <0.005

Moline· Chicago· Joliet· Peoria· Beloit· Davenport· Columbus

-Heling Building 1001 -16th Street Moline, IL 61265 (309) 757-9800 Fa (309



BELING
CONSULTANTS

LABORATORY REPORT
October 17, 1996

Professional Planning and Engineering - Environmental Laboratory

Mr. Brett Fetter
Beling Consultants, Inc.

Lab No. 78426
Job No. 21310
Received: September 27, 1996
Clinton County Landfill - West Landfill
Collection Point: West Landfill - MW-1D
Collected: September 27, 1996

Ammonia Nitrogen, mg/L 0.43

Chemical Oxygen, mg/L <2

Chloride, mg/L <5

- ." ,'Dissolved Iron, mg/L <0.03

Total Phenols, mg/L <0.005

Total Organic Halogens, mg/L <0.005

Moline' Chicago' Joliet· Peoria' Beloit· Davenport· Columbus

Beling Building 1001-- 16th Street Moline, IL 61265 (309) 757-9800 Fax (309) 757-9812



-' .~ BELING
CONSUL TANTS

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Project Location: _=-:::.L...!....----!:::::::....!::::..:=.£oZ~...!:....:...!...-------

Date Collected: t ...2Z- fh
13(0

(Print) -ure)Samples Collected By: ---L-I[Piiiit)-+~:",,=,,-----------;-r--.7T/1""'~~~'§tiJr~"""""'---

Sample/Descri ptionlTi me

No. and
Size of
Containers

. - P L mw-,,3
/-SaJ r-1" r>tV - 7> t)

1°20
1030

Il.{O

1430
WluJ - ( . ISIS

i5f5 \Y

*Please indicate all parameters

Comments:

SAMPLE TRANSFERS
Relinquished By: Accepted By:

~)ame 1C eiGI1V Representing/Firm .!;lame 4.W'\.Y'nt
Representing/Firm DatelTime~;:. J0 C()~ q -l-7-7'.b

~~~ d/..e (VZ1 JPrint) •
&.h(\'11~nL~ u;~/r3

~n<l '7;7 ~ ,J,'PJnatule)
I-

2) l
(Print) ....... (Print)

(Signature) (Signature)

3)
(Print) (Print)

(Signature) (Signature)

Moline • Chicago • Columbus • Joliet • Peoria • Beloit • Davenport

FORM 552·7/92 -1001 16th Street Moline, Illinois 61265 -'309~757~9800 FAX 309-757-9812


